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CHAPTER 192. 

[Published March II, 1875.] 

AN ACT to authorize William Dunlap to keep and maintain a ferry 
across Lake Pepin, from the village of Stockholm, 'Wisconsin, to 
lake City, Minnesota. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. William Dunlap, his heirs, executors, Privilege to 
maintain ferry. 

administrators and assigns, shall have the exclusive 
right and privilege for the term of fifteen years for 
keeping and maintaining a ferry across Lake Pepin, 
in and from the village of Stockholm, and for two 
miles above and three miles below said village plat, 
said land being in the towns of Stockholm and Pe-
pin, county of Pepin, state of Wisconsin, to Lake 
City, Minnesota. 

SEarroN 2. William Dunlap or his assigns, shall Shs.11 place 
=tale 

within six months after the passage of this act, place 
and maintain such good and sufficient boat of boats, 
as may be necessary to carry across said lake all 
teams, horses, cattle and other property, and accom-
modation for foot passengers, and shall cross at least 
four times per day if weather and ice will permit, 
Sunday excepted. 

SEcriozi 3. 'the said William Dunlap may land May land 
obor  rieggsyt.  his boat, passengers or other property, on any street 	nwareet  

or highway in the village of Stockholm, or on any 
land within the above named points, by first having 
owner's permit. 

SECTION 4. The said William Dunlap, his assigns, Rates of toll. 

may charge the following rates of tolls: For each foot 
passenger, fifteen (15) cents; for each horse, mule or 
ox, with or without rider, fifty (50) cents; for each 
team of horses, mules, or oxen, loaded or not, with or 
without driver, one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50); and 
for each additional horse, mule or ox, twenty-five (25) 
cents; and for each single horse and carriage, with or 
without passengers, one (1) dollar; for each swine and 
sheep, ten (10) cents; and all freight and merchan-
dise not with teams, at the rate of forty (40) cents 
per hundred weight, when the same belonging to one 
person shall not exceed two hundred pounds, and 
any excess over two hundred pounds, at the rate of 
fifteen (15) cents per hundred pounds. 
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Shall Ale bond. SECTION 5. William Dunlap or his assigns, shall 
within six months after the passage of this act file or 
cause to be filed with the county clerk of the board 
of supervisors, of the county of Pepin, state of Wis- 
consin, a bond to the said board with two or more 
securities in the penal sum on [of] one thousand 
(1,000) dollars, conditioned that he or his assigns 
will fulfill 1 I the duties imposed on him by this act. 

Penalty for SECTION 6. Any person who shall in any manner 
infringement. convey any person, goods or chattels across said 

lake in any boat or boats from the shore of said lake 
within the limits herein mentioned to the opposite 
or Minnesota shore, for hire, shall forfeit and pay for 
each offense the sum of ten (10) dollars, to be 
collected and recovered by William Dunlap or his 
assigns, in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 4, 1875. 

CHAPTER 193. 

AN ACT to authorize the governor, secretary of state and attorney 
general to audit and allow certain claims for attorneys' fees, and 
to appropriate an amount sufficient to pay the same. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Governor, Pee- SECTION 1. The governor, secretary of state and 
retary of state, " 4 ,„ 
and Worn ey at torney general are hereby authorized to examine 
geneml to audit 
accounts of at- into and allow to the attorneys having claims there- 
torneys.  for, such an amount as they may deem just and rea-

sonable for services and disbursements in prosecutions 
for violations of the Potter-law, (so called), before 
municipal and circuit courts, and justices of the 
peace; provided, that not more than fifteen dollars 
per day shall be allowed to an attorney while actually 
engaged in such prosecutions, and no such fees shall 
be allowed to any attorney not previously authorized 
and directed to conduct such prosecutions by the 
governor. 

Appropriation 	SECTION 2. Upon the auditing of such accounts, 
the same shall he paid upon the certificates of the 
officers herein named, and there is hereby appropri- 


